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Question: 
 
In a SIGAR report released this May, auditors found that DOD, State and USAID 
had reimbursed contractors for what are likely illegitimate Afghan tax 
expenditures—the report specifically notes one contractor who reported being 
reimbursed by State more than $230,000 in tax assessments, and a total of 
$19,095,672 in assessments on State Department contractors.  What is the total 
amount the Department of State has reimbursed to contractors for Afghan taxes 
paid?  Of that total, how much was incorrectly reimbursed?  How much has the 
Department of State recovered to date from funds that were incorrectly reimbursed 
to contractors for illegitimate tax expenditures?   
 
Answer:   

SIGAR identified four contracts awarded to Afghan-owned prime 

contractors as the source of their unauthorized tax reimbursement statement.  The 

Department’s Office of the Legal Adviser determined that the Letter of Agreement 

(LOA) cited by SIGAR in their report only exempts imported commodities from 

taxation when the prime contractor is Afghan.  Payroll taxes and taxes on 

supplies/services procured inside Afghanistan are taxable.  This greatly 

complicates determining if any illegitimate taxes were paid.  State continues to 

audit the tax payments to determine if any were improperly reimbursed.   No funds 

have been recovered to date.   
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Question: 
 
If our goal is to eventually leave Afghanistan a stable country, capable of its own 
governance to the greatest extent possible, how does paying taxes for Afghans help 
accomplish that goal?  Does it work counterproductive to our need to establish a 
culture of rule of law when we don’t hold Afghan companies accountable for basic 
responsibilities, such as paying taxes?  Was this point ever discussed during the 
deliberations over whether or not these taxes could or should be reimbursed?    
 

Answer:   

The United States remains committed to its primary goal in Afghanistan to 

defeat and dismantle Al Qaeda and ensure Afghanistan never again serves as a safe 

haven for terrorists to plan attacks on the United States or our allies.  We signed a 

strategic partnership agreement with Afghanistan last year to support our overall 

policy goals, including through the continued development of Afghanistan’s 

government capacity and economy.   

 

We work closely with our counterparts in the Afghan Government and with 

contractors and Non-Governmental Organizations implementing our assistance and 

other operations in Afghanistan to ensure all assistance programs are exempt from 



Afghan taxes and that taxes on non-exempt activities are levied fairly and 

transparently. The U.S. Embassy, U.S. Forces Afghanistan, and International 

Security Assistance Force work closely together to resolve instances in which 

contractors complain of improper taxation, and to engage with the Afghan 

government to ensure that Afghan officials share our view of the scope of relevant 

tax exemptions.  The U.S. Embassy in Kabul has engaged the Ministry of Finance 

regarding its taxation of foreign contractors generally, urging the Ministry to re-

examine the issue of linking tax payments to the renewal of business licenses and 

visas where there are legitimate concerns surrounding tax invoices and good faith 

efforts by companies to pay undisputed amounts.   

 

We recognize and support the Afghan Government’s need to collect 

revenues through proper taxation of national and foreign entities operating within 

its borders.  However, as we do worldwide and consistent with U.S. law and 

policy, we seek exemption from host nation taxation for all foreign assistance. We 

have a series of agreements with the Afghan Government in place providing 

exemptions, and we take seriously any alleged taxation that would violate those 

agreements.  
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Question: 
 
Please provide a complete account of all State Department administered projects to 
date, in both Iraq and Afghanistan, for which funding and support (both State 
Department staff and contractor) have been stopped, including the total project 
cost, the stage at which each project was stopped, the total amount expended at the 
time the project was stopped, and the total amount saved.  
 

Answer:   

No Department of State contracts, projects or programs have been stopped in 

either Iraq or Afghanistan because of the NDAA 2013 wartime contracting reforms 

signed into law in January 2013.  

 


